

^

ITEM NO.4

COURT NO.3

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

IA No. 3 in WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO(s). 34 OF 2013

KRUSHIT PATEL & ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS. Respondent(s)

(For stay and office report)

Date: 24/06/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. PATNAIK
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RANJAN GOGOI
[VACATION BENCH]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. A. Venayagam Balan, Adv.

For Intervenor(s) Dr. Rajeev Dhavan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Sanjay R. Hegde, Adv.
Mr. Amit Panchal, Adv.
Mr. S. Nithin, Adv.
Mr. Anil Kumar Mishra, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Avijit Mani Tripathi, Adv.
For MCI/RR No. 3 Mr. Amit Kumar, Adv.

For State Mr. Maulik Nanavati, Adv.
Ms. Hemantika Wahi, Adv.

Mr. Amar Dave, Adv.
Mr. Chirag M. Shroff, Adv.
Ms. Mahima C. Shroff, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

This application has been filed with a prayer to stay further proceedings of Special Civil Application No. 9004 of 2013. It has been brought to our notice on behalf of the writ petitioners that Special Civil Application No. 9004 of 2013 has been

withdrawn on 21st June, 2013 and a copy of the order of the High Court of Gujarat dated 21st June, 2013 has been produced before us. On a perusal of the said order dated 21st June, 2013, we find that the writ petition before the High Court stands withdrawn and the interim relief, if any, granted stands vacated. Hence, this application does not survive and, accordingly, stands disposed of. It is stated that Special Civil Application No. 9639 of 2013 has been filed afresh covering the same subject matter as that of Special Civil Application No. 9004 of 2013. If that be so, it is for the State of Gujarat to make a mention before the High Court that writ petitions covering the subject matter of the aforesaid Special Civil Application No. 9639 of 2013 are pending before this Court and it will be for the High Court to decide whether to take up the hearing of such Special Civil Application No.9639 of 2013.

[KALYANI GUPTA]
COURT MASTER

[SHARDA KAPOOR]
COURT MASTER

